Court met pursuant to adjournment this 6t day of November, 2024, with the following members present.

Esq. Eades Esq. Hedges Esq. Riddle
Esq. Swindler Esq. Waller Esq. Witt

Judge/Executive Dan Ison presiding. County Attorney Carrie Mclntyre, County Treasurer Sheila McGee and
County Clerk Tony Harover also present.
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Court was called to order at 6:30 p.m.
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On motion by Esg. Hedges second by Esq. Witt and carried it is ordered to approve the minutes of the

previous session as presented.
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On motion by Esq. Swindler second by Esq. Riddle and carried it is ordered to approve the following Budget

Transfers.
From Acct# 02-9200-999 to Acct#t 02-9400-209 $ 2,350.00
From Acct# 01-5115-429 to Acct#t 01-5115-567 S 900.00
From Acct# 02-6105-405-01 to Acct# 02-6105-713 $40,000.00
From Acct# 02-6105-405-01 to Acct# 02-9100-521 $10,000.00
From Acct# 02-6105-399 to Acct# 02-6105-713 $35,000.00
From Acct# 02-6105-471 to Acct#t 02-6105-713 $60,000.00
From Acct# 01-5080-721 to Acct#t 01-5335-334 $26,000.00
From Acct# 01-5085-586 to Acct# 01-5335-334 $60,000.00
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On motion by Esqg. Eades second by Esq. Swindler and carried it is ordered to approve the following Cash
Transfers from the General Fund $60,000.00 to the Jail Fund and $10,000.00 to the EMS Fund. From the previous
court session of the $50,000.00 requested for the Jail Fund $50,000.00 was transferred and of the $230,000.00
requested for the EMS Fund $230,000.00 was transferred.
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On motion by Esq. Swindler second by Esq. Witt and carried it is ordered to pay the following bills:

GENERAL FUND

50 x 20 Holding Company Inc 253.57
Action Pest Control 100.00
ADP Total Source Co XXL Inc 323.48
Amazon.com Services Inc 1015.00
Amazon Capital Services — FC (#A11V) 440.91
Shelby County Attorney/Child Support 1250.00
Shelby County Attorney/Part-Time 4241.66
Bagdad Ruritan Club 500.00
Baptist Health Medicine/Systoc 60.00
BCPE Ulysses Buyerco Inc 9204.00
Bumper to Bumper Auto Parts #15 591.95
Candice Jo Hobbs, Attorney 710.00
Chris Paiva 360.00
Shelby County Circuit Court 83.50
Clayton Properties Group Inc 6626.43
Ky State Treasurer — (Forest Fire Protection Fund) 546.00
Doug’s Tire Center Inc 267.00
Drug Tests in Bulk 198.75
Duplicator Sales and Service 353.38
Encore Technologies 4440.00
Visa (3116) 8.99
Visa (5095) 27.50
Gerardo Cantu 1000.00
Government Forms and Supplies — DBA: Donna Rose 672.09
HRB Resources LLC 75.00
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Insperity PEO Services LP

John Deere Financial

Jacobi Sales and Service

Kentucky Association of Counties
Kentucky Psychological Associates LLC
Kenway Distributors

KMCA

Koehring & Sons Inc

Leisa Sumner

Logan’s

Lowe’s — Shelby Co Fiscal Court (7961)
Lowe’s — Animal Shelter

LPX Inc

Shelby Main Street Corporation
Next Step Training Program
OpenGov Inc

Shelby Co. Parks & Rec. (monthly contributions)
PetHealth Services

Quill Corp

Shannon Funeral Service Inc
Sheila McGee

Shelby Suburban Fire District
Shelby Veterinary Clinic

Shelby County Sheriff’s Dept
Shuck Fence Company

SLA Enterprises LLC

Star Electric LLC

TIES/Borden Mortuary

Thompson Concrete Holdings LTD
Triple Crown Estates LLC

Uline

US LBM Operating Co. 3009, LLC
Vector Engineers Inc

Voyager — AS

Voyager — Bl

Voyager — CC

Voyager — CH Maint.

Voyager — CJE

Voyager — Coroner

Voyager —EMA

Voyager — LA

Capital One — Walmart

Warren Electric

ROAD FUND

Baptist Health Medicine/Systoc
Bumper to Bumper Auto Parts #15
Doug’s Tire Center Inc

Logan’s

Lyle Abbott — Abbott’s Tool LLC
Amazon Capital Services — RD (#A2V8U)
Shelbyville Asphalt

Certified Laboratories

Shelby County Clerk

Cottrell Farm Equipment Inc
Ethington Building Supply

Flynn Brothers Contracting Inc

H Oil Company

John Deere Financial

JCB Metals

Lawson Products Inc

Lowe’s —RD (1792)

MAC Asphalt

MAC Construction & Excavating Inc
Momar Inc

Page’s Shoe Repair

Saf-Ti-Co

Total Truck Parts

KACO Workers Compensation Fund
Wright Implement

JAIL FUND

Amazon Capital Services — FC (#A11V)
Logan’s

Lowe’s — FC (7961)

Quill Corp
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150.00
163.14
82.03
2250.00
400.00
603.62
315.00
1228.00
28.00
129.38
43.66
284.96
17.00
1916.66
75.00
6000.00
49374.99
1270.00
1591.41
1200.00
10.00
500.00
132.50
432.00
573.75
100.00
50.00
330.45
125.00
67.00
238.35
1971.00
630.00
638.56
113.80
17.07
357.66
108.58
159.37
404.52
302.44
199.30
50.00

100.00
84.74
485.00
1090.18
129.98
523.08
3271.86
492.95
23.00
358.82
1952.18
2044.70
376.97
5439.04
54.00
180.35
111.50
230338.38
171179.94
574.07
340.00
429.35
4880.34
2558.00
248.96

445.99
2949.59
225.85
170.36



Shelby County Sheriff’s Dept 48.00

KACO Workers Compensation Fund 2913.00
Advance Auto Parts 193.11
Bob Barker Co Inc 1784.60
CED Construction Group 600.00
Chef Supply LLC 365.00
Derby Fire Services LLC 1332.66
WT’s Electric City 21.67
Visa (2125) 2670.28
KellWell Food Management Inc 22517.70
Mark’s Plumbing Parts & Comm. Supply 1439.00
Masters’ Supply Inc — FC 480.83
MD Electric Company 940.00
MTJ American LLC 5500.00
Star Pest Control 1050.00
SWH Supply Co 26.39
Victory Supply LLC 116.50
US Bank Voyager 357.66
EMS FUND

Action Pest Control 116.00
Visa (3116) 462.63
Quill Corp 374.25
Shelby County Sheriff’s Dept 96.00
Capital One — Walmart 443,91
KACO Workers Compensation Fund 2623.00
Action Overhead Door Inc 2500.00
Anita M Abbott 132.81
Barbara Nethery 1612.05
Betty B Speer 24.36
Bound Tree Medical LLC 534.99
Charles Crabtree 705.05
Emergency Repair Inc 3341.78
Freedom Tactical 756.00
Johnson Controls Fire Protection LP 828.00
Lowe’s — EMS (9863) 54.54
Maverick 02 & Respiratory Equip. LLC 212.14
Mohawk Medical 2131.09
Naomi Goodwin 132.63
Passport Health Plans 122.00
Paul Gorman 134.16
Penn Care Inc 7921.55
Roy S Bruner 80.00
Shelby J Simpson 112.60
Skelton’s Plumbing 125.00
Specific Waste Industries LLC 112.50
Stryker Sales 857.00
Voyager — EMS 6982.98
FED. GRANTS FUND

J&S Customs 5000.00
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The Treasurer presented and Fiscal Court acknowledged Pre-Approved Payroll & Claim expenses issued in
October 2024, Payroll with registers (10/3/2024, 10/17/2024, & 10/31/2024).
T
On motion by Esqg. Eades second by Esq. Swindler and carried it is ordered to approve the release of ARPA
funds for application request received, reviewed, and approved by the Special Fund Committee for #2024-05 — Turf
Mats — Shelbyville/Shelby County Parks - $3150.00
I
On motion by Esqg. Hedges second by Esq. Witt and carried it is ordered to approve the release of ARPA
funds for application request received, reviewed, and approved by the Special Fund Committee for #2024-06 —

Warming Station/Distribution Center — Bagdad Ruritan Club - $35000.00.
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On motion by Esq. Swindler second by Esq. Riddle and carried it is ordered to approve additional vendor
Perfect Pools and Patio for ARPA Application #2023-09 — Pool Deck Repairs — Shelbyville/Shelby County Parks in the
amount of $4154.29. This work is separate from approved bid work an remains under the obligated amount approved
by the Court.
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Judge Executive presented and Fiscal Court acknowledged E911 grant received from KIPDA to update and
replace 20 headsets for 911 dispatchers and to purchase Project Lifesaver Search Program. This grant is recorded in
Encumbrance Book E50 page 606.
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On motion by Esq. Eades second by Esg. Swindler it is ordered to table the execution of first addendum
between the West Kentucky Correctional Healthcare LLC (dba Comprehensive Correctional Care — 3C) and the Shelby
County Detention Center to amend the previously executed agreement.
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On motion by Esqg. Hedges second by Esq. Swindler and carried it is ordered to approve the refund of
$1226.59 to Lettleiki Icelandics LLC for a 2" quarter 2024 Occupational Withholding Overpayment.
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On motion by Esq. Eades second by Esg. Waller and carried it is ordered to approve updated contracts with
Shelby County Fiscal Court and Shelby Broadband (Avolutia), Radio Communication System (RCS), and Shelby County
Board of Education for the Jeptha Knob Tower lease. Esq. Swindler abstained.
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On motion by Esqg. Eades second by Esq. Riddle and carried it is ordered to approve the surplus scrap of
2003 Chevrolet Silverado VIN# 1GCEK14V03Z343581 from the Animal Shelter. Item was previously approved for sale
on GovDeals with no reserve bid received.
% 3k 3k sk ok ok >k ok ok k ok k
On motion by Esq. Eades second by Esg. Waller and carried it is ordered to approve Detention Center to
solicit bids for food service providers to be effective 1/1/2025.
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On motion by Esq. Eades second by Esq. Hedges and carried it is ordered to donate $500.00 to the annual
Bagdad Christmas Parade.
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On motion by Esq. Eades second by Esq. Swindler and carried it is ordered to donate $500.00 to the annual
Shelby County Christmas Parade.
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On motion by Esqg. Eades second by Esq. Witt and carried it is ordered to approve purchase of Front-End

Loader off State Contract MA #758 2300001529 for Road Department.
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On motion by Esqg. Hedges second by Esq. Riddle and carried it is ordered to approve FY 2024-2025 Rural
Secondary Program Paving Recommendations for KY 322, KY 362 and KY 1408 by KYTC.
Resident comments regarding Fairview Drive — Melissa Sanders
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On motion by Esqg. Hedges second by Esq. Witt and carried it is ordered to hire Austin Sheridan, as full-time
Deputy Jailer, with a pay rate of $19.00/hr. effective 11/7/2024.
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On motion by Esq. Swindler second by Esq. Eades and carried it is ordered to hire Charlyn Rice, as part-time
EMA Administrative Assistant, with a pay rate of $15.00/hr. effective 11/12/2024. Esq. Riddle abstained.
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On motion by Esq. Swindler second by Esq. Riddle and carried it is ordered to reclassify Tyler Hawkins, from
full-time EMT/Sergeant to full-time Paramedic/Sergeant with an annual salary of $65,910.45 effective 11/8/2024.
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On motion by Esq. Riddle second by Esq. Swindler and carried it is ordered to reclassify Zachary Miller, from
full-time EMT to full-time Paramedic with an annual salary of $63,246.04 effective 11/8/2024.
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On motion by Esq. Swindler second by Esq. Riddle and carried it is ordered to reclassify Isabella Trevino,
from full-time EMT to full-time Paramedic with an annual salary of $66,872.15 effective 11/8/2024.
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On motion by Esq. Eades second by Esq. Hedges and carried it is ordered the meeting adjourn.
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COMMITTEES
Esq. Eades Special Funds Standing meeting 3" Tuesday monthly following Fiscal Court
(ARPA/Opioid)
Animal Control Standing meeting 3" Tuesday monthly 9:00 a.m.
Esq. Lisby Finance Standing meeting 3" Tuesday monthly following Fiscal Court
Esq. Witt Jail Standing meeting 2" Wednesday monthly 9:00 a.m. Court House
Esqg. Riddle EMS Standing meeting 2" Friday every other month 8:00 a.m.

***Next meeting November 8th***

Judge/Executive
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