Court met pursuant to adjournment this 6th day of November, 2024, with the following members present.

Esq. Eades Esq. Hedges Esq. Riddle Esq. Swindler Esq. Waller Esq. Witt

Judge/Executive Dan Ison presiding. County Attorney Carrie McIntyre, County Treasurer Sheila McGee and County Clerk Tony Harover also present.

Court was called to order at 6:30 p.m.

On motion by Esq. Hedges second by Esq. Witt and carried it is ordered to approve the minutes of the previous session as presented.

On motion by Esq. Swindler second by Esq. Riddle and carried it is ordered to approve the following Budget Transfers.

From Acct# 02-9200-999	to Acct# 02-9400-209	\$ 2,350.00
From Acct# 01-5115-429	to Acct# 01-5115-567	\$ 900.00
From Acct# 02-6105-405-01	to Acct# 02-6105-713	\$40,000.00
From Acct# 02-6105-405-01	to Acct# 02-9100-521	\$10,000.00
From Acct# 02-6105-399	to Acct# 02-6105-713	\$35,000.00
From Acct# 02-6105-471	to Acct# 02-6105-713	\$60,000.00
From Acct# 01-5080-721	to Acct# 01-5335-334	\$26,000.00
From Acct# 01-5085-586	to Acct# 01-5335-334	\$60,000.00

On motion by Esq. Eades second by Esq. Swindler and carried it is ordered to approve the following Cash Transfers from the General Fund \$60,000.00 to the Jail Fund and \$10,000.00 to the EMS Fund. From the previous court session of the \$50,000.00 requested for the Jail Fund \$50,000.00 was transferred and of the \$230,000.00 requested for the EMS Fund \$230,000.00 was transferred.

On motion by Esq. Swindler second by Esq. Witt and carried it is ordered to pay the following bills:

GENERAL FUND

50 x 20 Holding Company Inc	253.57
Action Pest Control	100.00
ADP Total Source Co XXL Inc	323.48
Amazon.com Services Inc	1015.00
Amazon Capital Services – FC (#A11V)	440.91
Shelby County Attorney/Child Support	1250.00
Shelby County Attorney/Part-Time	4241.66
Bagdad Ruritan Club	500.00
Baptist Health Medicine/Systoc	60.00
BCPE Ulysses Buyerco Inc	9204.00
Bumper to Bumper Auto Parts #15	591.95
Candice Jo Hobbs, Attorney	710.00
Chris Paiva	360.00
Shelby County Circuit Court	83.50
Clayton Properties Group Inc	6626.43
Ky State Treasurer – (Forest Fire Protection Fund)	546.00
Doug's Tire Center Inc	267.00
Drug Tests in Bulk	198.75
Duplicator Sales and Service	353.38
Encore Technologies	4440.00
Visa (3116)	8.99
Visa (5095)	27.50
Gerardo Cantu	1000.00
Government Forms and Supplies – DBA: Donna Rose	672.09
HRB Resources LLC	75.00

Insperity PEO Services LP	150.00
John Deere Financial	163.14
Jacobi Sales and Service	82.03
Kentucky Association of Counties Kentucky Psychological Associates LLC	2250.00 400.00
Kenway Distributors	603.62
KMCA	315.00
Koehring & Sons Inc	1228.00
Leisa Sumner	28.00
Logan's	129.38
Lowe's – Shelby Co Fiscal Court (7961)	43.66
Lowe's – Animal Shelter	284.96
LPX Inc	17.00
Shelby Main Street Corporation	1916.66
Next Step Training Program	75.00
OpenGov Inc	6000.00
Shelby Co. Parks & Rec. (monthly contributions) PetHealth Services	49374.99 1270.00
Quill Corp	1591.41
Shannon Funeral Service Inc	1200.00
Sheila McGee	10.00
Shelby Suburban Fire District	500.00
Shelby Veterinary Clinic	132.50
Shelby County Sheriff's Dept	432.00
Shuck Fence Company	573.75
SLA Enterprises LLC	100.00
Star Electric LLC	50.00
TIES/Borden Mortuary	330.45
Thompson Concrete Holdings LTD	125.00
Triple Crown Estates LLC	67.00
Uline	238.35
US LBM Operating Co. 3009, LLC	1971.00
Vector Engineers Inc Voyager – AS	630.00 638.56
Voyager – A3 Voyager – BI	113.80
Voyager – CC	17.07
Voyager – CH Maint.	357.66
Voyager – CJE	108.58
Voyager – Coroner	159.37
Voyager – EMA	404.52
Voyager – LA	302.44
Capital One – Walmart	199.30
Warren Electric	50.00
ROAD FUND	100.00
Baptist Health Medicine/Systoc	100.00
Bumper to Bumper Auto Parts #15 Doug's Tire Center Inc	84.74 485.00
Logan's	1090.18
Lyle Abbott – Abbott's Tool LLC	129.98
Amazon Capital Services – RD (#A2V8U)	523.08
Shelbyville Asphalt	3271.86
Certified Laboratories	492.95
Shelby County Clerk	23.00
Cottrell Farm Equipment Inc	358.82
Ethington Building Supply	1952.18
Flynn Brothers Contracting Inc	2044.70
H Oil Company	376.97
John Deere Financial	5439.04
JCB Metals	54.00
Lawson Products Inc Lowe's – RD (1792)	180.35
MAC Asphalt	111.50 230338.38
MAC Construction & Excavating Inc	171179.94
Momar Inc	574.07
Page's Shoe Repair	340.00
Saf-Ti-Co	429.35
Total Truck Parts	4880.34
KACO Workers Compensation Fund	2558.00
Wright Implement	248.96
JAIL FUND	
Amazon Capital Services – FC (#A11V)	445.99
Logan's	2949.59
Lowe's – FC (7961)	225.85
Quill Corp	170.36

Shelby County Sheriff's Dept	48.00
KACO Workers Compensation Fund	2913.00
Advance Auto Parts	193.11
Bob Barker Co Inc	1784.60
CED Construction Group	600.00
Chef Supply LLC	365.00
Derby Fire Services LLC	1332.66
WT's Electric City	21.67
Visa (2125)	2670.28
KellWell Food Management Inc	22517.70
Mark's Plumbing Parts & Comm. Supply	1439.00
Masters' Supply Inc – FC	480.83
MD Electric Company	940.00
MTJ American LLC	5500.00
Star Pest Control	1050.00
SWH Supply Co	26.39
Victory Supply LLC	116.50
US Bank Voyager	357.66
EMS FUND	
Action Pest Control	116.00
Visa (3116)	462.63
Quill Corp	374.25
Shelby County Sheriff's Dept	96.00
Capital One – Walmart	443.91
KACO Workers Compensation Fund	2623.00
Action Overhead Door Inc	2500.00
Anita M Abbott	132.81
Barbara Nethery	1612.05
Betty B Speer	24.36
Bound Tree Medical LLC	534.99
Charles Crabtree	705.05
Emergency Repair Inc	3341.78
Freedom Tactical	756.00
Johnson Controls Fire Protection LP	828.00
Lowe's – EMS (9863)	54.54
Maverick O2 & Respiratory Equip. LLC	212.14
Mohawk Medical	2131.09
Naomi Goodwin	132.63
Passport Health Plans	122.00
Paul Gorman	134.16
Penn Care Inc	7921.55
Roy S Bruner	80.00
Shelby J Simpson	112.60
Skelton's Plumbing	125.00
Specific Waste Industries LLC	112.50
Stryker Sales	857.00
Voyager – EMS	6982.98
FED. GRANTS FUND	
J&S Customs	5000.00

The Treasurer presented and Fiscal Court acknowledged Pre-Approved Payroll & Claim expenses issued in October 2024, Payroll with registers (10/3/2024, 10/17/2024, & 10/31/2024).

On motion by Esq. Eades second by Esq. Swindler and carried it is ordered to approve the release of ARPA funds for application request received, reviewed, and approved by the Special Fund Committee for #2024-05 – Turf Mats – Shelbyville/Shelby County Parks - \$3150.00

On motion by Esq. Hedges second by Esq. Witt and carried it is ordered to approve the release of ARPA funds for application request received, reviewed, and approved by the Special Fund Committee for #2024-06 – Warming Station/Distribution Center – Bagdad Ruritan Club - \$35000.00.

On motion by Esq. Swindler second by Esq. Riddle and carried it is ordered to approve additional vendor Perfect Pools and Patio for ARPA Application #2023-09 – Pool Deck Repairs – Shelbyville/Shelby County Parks in the amount of \$4154.29. This work is separate from approved bid work an remains under the obligated amount approved by the Court.

Judge Executive presented and Fiscal Court acknowledged E911 grant received from KIPDA to update and replace 20 headsets for 911 dispatchers and to purchase Project Lifesaver Search Program. This grant is recorded in Encumbrance Book E50 page 606.

On motion by Esq. Eades second by Esq. Swindler it is ordered to table the execution of first addendum between the West Kentucky Correctional Healthcare LLC (dba Comprehensive Correctional Care – 3C) and the Shelby County Detention Center to amend the previously executed agreement.

On motion by Esq. Hedges second by Esq. Swindler and carried it is ordered to approve the refund of \$1226.59 to Lettleiki Icelandics LLC for a 2nd quarter 2024 Occupational Withholding Overpayment.

On motion by Esq. Eades second by Esq. Waller and carried it is ordered to approve updated contracts with Shelby County Fiscal Court and Shelby Broadband (Avolutia), Radio Communication System (RCS), and Shelby County Board of Education for the Jeptha Knob Tower lease. Esq. Swindler abstained.

On motion by Esq. Eades second by Esq. Riddle and carried it is ordered to approve the surplus scrap of 2003 Chevrolet Silverado VIN# 1GCEK14V03Z343581 from the Animal Shelter. Item was previously approved for sale on GovDeals with no reserve bid received.

On motion by Esq. Eades second by Esq. Waller and carried it is ordered to approve Detention Center to solicit bids for food service providers to be effective 1/1/2025.

On motion by Esq. Eades second by Esq. Hedges and carried it is ordered to donate \$500.00 to the annual Bagdad Christmas Parade.

On motion by Esq. Eades second by Esq. Swindler and carried it is ordered to donate \$500.00 to the annual Shelby County Christmas Parade.

On motion by Esq. Eades second by Esq. Witt and carried it is ordered to approve purchase of Front-End Loader off State Contract MA #758 2300001529 for Road Department.

On motion by Esq. Hedges second by Esq. Riddle and carried it is ordered to approve FY 2024-2025 Rural Secondary Program Paving Recommendations for KY 322, KY 362 and KY 1408 by KYTC.

Resident comments regarding Fairview Drive – Melissa Sanders

On motion by Esq. Hedges second by Esq. Witt and carried it is ordered to hire Austin Sheridan, as full-time Deputy Jailer, with a pay rate of \$19.00/hr. effective 11/7/2024.

On motion by Esq. Swindler second by Esq. Eades and carried it is ordered to hire Charlyn Rice, as part-time EMA Administrative Assistant, with a pay rate of \$15.00/hr. effective 11/12/2024. Esq. Riddle abstained.

On motion by Esq. Swindler second by Esq. Riddle and carried it is ordered to reclassify Tyler Hawkins, from full-time EMT/Sergeant to full-time Paramedic/Sergeant with an annual salary of \$65,910.45 effective 11/8/2024.

On motion by Esq. Riddle second by Esq. Swindler and carried it is ordered to reclassify Zachary Miller, from full-time EMT to full-time Paramedic with an annual salary of \$63,246.04 effective 11/8/2024.

On motion by Esq. Swindler second by Esq. Riddle and carried it is ordered to reclassify Isabella Trevino, from full-time EMT to full-time Paramedic with an annual salary of \$66,872.15 effective 11/8/2024.

On motion by Esq. Eades second by Esq. Hedges and carried it is ordered the meeting adjourn.

COMMITTEES

Esq. Eades	Special Funds (ARPA/Opioid)	Standing meeting 3 rd Tuesday monthly following Fiscal Court
	Animal Control	Standing meeting 3 rd Tuesday monthly 9:00 a.m.
Esq. Lisby	Finance	Standing meeting 3 rd Tuesday monthly following Fiscal Court
Esq. Witt	Jail	Standing meeting 2 nd Wednesday monthly 9:00 a.m. Court House
Esq. Riddle	EMS	Standing meeting 2 nd Friday every other month 8:00 a.m. ***Next meeting November 8 th ***

Judge/Executive